they are not past due and there is no information indicating that the financial assets had a significant increase in credit risk since initial
recognition. Otherwise, the credit quality of the financial assets is considered to be “doubtful”.

31 March 2023

Asia Cassava Resources Holdings Limited | Annual Report 202386

Notes to Financial Statements

32.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Continued)

(iii)	 Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligations
with floating interest rates. The Group has no specific policy to deal with the cash flow interest rate risk. However,
management monitors the exposure and will consider appropriate hedging measures in the future should the need
arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Hong Kong dollar interest
rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit/loss before tax (through the impact on floating rate
borrowings) and the Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease) in
interest rate

Increase/
(decrease)

 in profit/loss
 before tax

% HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2023
Hong Kong dollar 1% 8,027

Hong Kong dollar (1%) (8,027)

Year ended 31 March 2022
Hong Kong dollar 1% (12,003)
Hong Kong dollar (1%) 12,003

*	 Excluding retained profits

(iv)	 Interest rate benchmark reform
As at 31 March 2022, the Group had certain interest-bearing bank borrowings denominated in United States dollars.
The interest rates of these instruments are based on the LIBOR with a tenor of one month, which will cease to be
published after 30 June 2023. Replacement of the benchmark rates of these instruments from LIBOR to an RFR has
yet to commence but it is expected that there will be renegotiations of terms in the future. During the transition, the
Group is exposed to the following risks:

–	 Parties to the contract may not reach agreement in a timely manner as any changes to the contractual terms